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APPLICATION OF J&S WATER 	§ 	PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION - 
COMPANY, LLC FOR A 
RATE/TARIFF CHANGE 	 § 	 OF TEXAS 

JOINT MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION 

Comes Now Staff (Staff) of the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Commission), 

representing the public interest, together with J&S Water Company, LLC (J&S) and files this 

Joint Motion for Reconsideration. 

I. Background 

On November 17, 2017, the Commission signed an order effectuating the settlement 

between J&S and Staff. Pursuant to Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 2001.146 (West 2016), the parties 

have 25 days after an order is signed to file a motion for rehearing, making the deadline in this 

case December 12, 2017. Therefore, this motion is timely filed. 

II. Request 

Section 1.01 of Sewer Utility Tariff attached to the Commission order only contained the 

rates for the 5/8" meter size.1  The Staff and J&S intended to set rates for 1.5, r, 3, 4, and 6" 

meters sizes as well; however, this information was inadvertently omitted from the tariff filed by 

J&S and Staff on October 5, 2017. The corrected sewer utility tariff (attached) remedies this 

error and includes the agreed increase for the larger meter sizes. The intervening parties in this 

docket do not have 1.5, 2, 3, 4, or 6" meters, so they are unaffected by this correction. J&S 

and Staff are authorized to represent that Lori Franz, representing the other intervenors, is 

unopposed to this correction. 

Staff and J&S respectfully request that the Commission reopen the record to admit the 

corrected tariff, the amended stipulation, and the supporting affidavits of Heidi Graham and 

Janie Kohl of the Water Utilities Division. Staff and J&S also respectfully request the following 

changes be made to the November 17, 2017 Order: 



Findings of Fact 

30.A. On December 12, 2017, Commission Staff and J&S (collectively, Signatories) 
filed an amendment to the agreement. Intervenor Lori Franz, representing the 
other intervenors, did not indicate opposition to the amended agreement.  

30.B. On December 12, 2017, Commission Staff and J&S filed affidavits in support of 
the amended agreement.  

30.C. On 	, the Commission issued Order No. 	admitting the amended 
stipulation, the corrected sewer tariff, and the supporting affidavits of 
Commission Staff.  

31. 	The signatories agree that a resolution of this docket consistent with the amended 
agreement is reasonable and in the public interest. 

38. 	Considered in light of J&S's application, responses to discovery requests, and 
information exchanged through confidential privileged settlement negotiations, 
the amended  agreement is the result of compromise from each party, and these 
efforts, as well as the overall result of the amended  agreement, support the 
reasonableness and benefits of the terms of the amended  agreement. 

Conclusions of Law 

6. This amended  agreement, taken as a whole, is a just and reasonable resolution of 
all the issues that it addresses, results in just and reasonable rats, terms, and 
conditions, is consistent with her relevant provisions of chapter 23 of the TWC, 
and should be approved. 

7. The rates agreed to in the amended agreement stipulation are just and reasonable, 
comply with the rate making provisions of chapter 13 of the Texas Water Code, 
and are not unreasonably discriminatory, preferential, or prejudicial. 

Ordering Paragraphs 

5. 	Entry of this order consistent with the amended  agreement does not indicate the 
Commission's endorsement of any principle or methodology that may underlie 
the agyeement. Entry of this Order shall not be regarded as precedent as to the 
appropriateness of any principle or methodology underlying the agreement. 

III. 	Conclusion 

Staff and J&S request the entry of an order consistent with the above requests. 

1  Final Order, Attachment B at 2 (Nov. 17, 2017). 
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Dated: December 12, 2017 

Respectfully Submitted, 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS 
LEGAL DIVISION 

Margaret Uhlig Pemberton 
Division Director-Legal Division 

Karen S. Hubbard 
Managing Attorney - Legal Division 

Landon J. Lill 
State Bar No. 24092700 
1701 N. Congress Avenue 
P.O. Box 13326 
Austin, Texas 78711-3326 
(512) 936-7228 
(512) 936-7268 (facsimile) 
Landon.Lill@puc.texas.gov  

Philip S. Haag 
State Bar No. 08657800 
phaag@mcginnislaw.com  
Carl R. Galant 
State Bar No. 24050633 
cgalant@mcginnislaw.com  
Brytne D. Kitchin 
State Bar No. 24079973 
bkitchin@mcginnislaw.com  
McGinnis, Lochridge & Kilgore, LLP 
600 Congress Ave., Ste. 2100 
Austin, Texas 78701 
Phone: (512) 495-6008 
Fax: (512) 505-6308 

ATTORNEYS FOR J&S WATER 
COMPANY, LLC 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that a copy of this document will be served on all parties of record on December 

12, 2017 in accordance with 16 TAC § 22.74. 

----e----------_ ,--------(____,_ 

Landon J. Lill 
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APPLICATION OF J&S WATER 
COMPANY, LLC FOR A 
RATE/TARIFF CHANGE 

§ 
§ 
§ 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

OF TEXAS 

AMENDMENT TO THE UNOPPOSED STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT 
AGREEMENT  

This is an amendment to the October 5, 2017, Unanimous Stipulation and Settlement 

Agreement ("Stipulation7) entered into by the Commission Staff ("Staff') of the Public Utility 

Commission of Texas ("PUC" or "Commissior) and J&S Water Company, LLC ("J&S") 

(collectively, "Signatories"). Lori Franz, individually and on behalf of all persons intervening in 

PUC Docket No. 46438 was also a party to this docket, was not a Signatory the Stipulation and 

does not oppose this amendment. 

Amendment: 

The parties agree that the attached Sewer Tariff replaces Attachment B of the Stipulation, 

and that all other terms and conditions of the Agjeement remain unchanged. 

Executed as shown below: 

Dated this C-1., 	day of 

 

, 2017. 

  

J&S Water Company, LLC 

By: 	/s/ Jerry S. Nowling  
Jerry S. Nowling 
President of J&S Water Company, LLC 

Dated: 	 
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Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Texas 

By: 

  

   

Landon Lill 

Attorneys for Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Texas 

Dated:  ill 1417 
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SEWER UTILITY TARIFF 
Docket Number: 46438 

J & S Water Company, LLC 	 1905 N. Battle Bell Road 
(Utility Name) 	 (Business Address) 

Highlands, TX 77562 
	

(281) 590-4359 
(City, State, Zip Code) 
	

(Area Code/Telephone) 

This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following Certificate of Convenience and 
Necessity: 

20658  

This tariff is effective in the following counties: 

Harris, Chambers and Liberty 

This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorporated towns (if any): 

None 

This tariff is effective in the following subdivision: 

Maple Leaf Gardens and Windfern Meadows (WQ 12342-001), Five Oaks (WQ 12382-001), and 
Woodland Acres (WQ 11720-001)  

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
The above utility lists the following sections of its tariff (if additional pages are needed for a section, all 
pages should be numbered consecutively): 

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE 	 2 
SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLICES 	 4 
SECTION 3.0 - EXTENSION POLICY 	 9 

APPENDIX A: SAMPLE SERVICE AGREEMENT 



J & S Water Company, LLC 	 Sewer Utility Tariff Page No. 2 
(Utility Name) 

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE 

Section 1.01 - Rates 

Meter Size 	Monthly Minimum Charge 
5/8" or 3/4" 	 $36.15  (Includes 0 gallons) 

1" $90.38  
11/2" 	 $180.75  
2" $289.20  
3" $542.25  
4" $903.75  
6" 	 $1,807.50  

Gallonage Charge 
$2.00  per 1,000 gallons 

Gallonage charges are determined based on average consumption for winter period which includes the 
following months: December, January, and February.  

FORM OF PAYMENT: The utility will accept the following forms of payment: 
Cash  X  , 	Check  X  , 	Money Order  X  , 	Credit Card 

	
Other By Phone 

THE UTILITY MAY REQUIRE EXACT CHANGE FOR PAYMENTS AND MAY REFUSE TO ACCEPT PAYMENTS 
MADE USING MORE THAN $1.00 IN SMALL COINS. A WRITTEN RECEIPT WILL BE GIVEN FOR CASH 
PAYMENTS. 

Phone Payment Fee*: A fee of five percent (5%) of the amount paid will be charged for all phone payments. 

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT 	 1.0% 
PUC RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETAIL MONTHLY BILL. 

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees 

TAP FEE (Residential) 	 Actual Cost 
TAP FEE COVERS THE UTILITY'S COSTS FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO INSTALL A STANDARD 
RESIDENTIAL CONNECTION 5/8" or 3/4" METER. 

NON-RESIDENTIAL TAP FEE (Large Connection Tap) 	 Actual Cost 
TAP FEE IS THE BASED ON THE AVERAGE OF THE UTILITY'S COST FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR FOR NON-
RESIDENTIAL CONNECTIONS. 

RECONNECTION FEE 
THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO HAS BEEN 
DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER SECTION 2.0 OF THIS 
TARIFF): 

a) Non-payment of bill (Maximum $25.00) 	 $25.00 
b) Customer's request that service be disconnected 	 $50.00 

TRANSFER FEE 	 $50 00  
THE TRANSFER FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNT NAME AT THE SAME SERVICE 
LOCATION WHEN THE SERVICE IS NOT DISCONNECTED. 

LATE CHARGE (EITHER $5.00 OR 10% OF THE BILL) 	 $5.00  
PUC RULES ALLOW A ONE-TIME PENALTY TO BE CHARGED ON DELINQUENT BILLS. A LATE CHARGE MAY 
NOT BE APPLIED TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A PREVIOUS BILLING. 
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J & S Water Company, LLC 	 Sewer Utility Tariff Page No. 3 
(Utility Name) 

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE (Continued) 

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE 	 $30.00 
RETURNED CHECK CHARGES MUST BE BASED ON THE UTILITY'S DOCUMENTABLE COST. 

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum $50) 	 $50.00 

COMMERCIAL & NON-RESIDENTIAL 	 1/6TH  OF ESTIMATED ANNUAL BILL 
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J & S Water Company, LLC 	 Sewer Utility Tariff Page No. 4 
(Utility Name) 

SECTION 2.0 — SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Continued) 

The utility will have the most current Public Utility Commission of Texas (PUC or Commission) Rules 
relating to sewer utilities available at its office for reference purposes. The Rules and this tariff shall be 
available for public inspection and reproduction at a reasonable cost. The latest Rules or Commission 
approved changes to the Rules supersede any rules or requirements in this tariff. 

Section 2.01 - Application for Sewer Service 

All applications for service will be made on the utility's standard application or contract form (attached 
in the Appendix to this tariff), will be signed by the applicant, any required fees (deposits, reconnect, 
tap, extension fees, etc. as applicable) will be paid and easements, if required, will be granted before 
service is provided by the utility. A separate application or contract will be made for each service 
location. 

Section 2.02 - Refusal of Service 

The utility may decline to serve an applicant until the applicant has complied with the regulations of the 
regulatory agencies (state and municipal regulations) and for the reasons outlined in the commission 
rules. In the event that the utility refuses to serve an applicant, the utility will inform the applicant in 
writing of the basis of its refusal. The utility is also required to inform the applicant that a complaint 
may be filed with the Commission. 

Section 2.03 - Fees and Charges & Easements Required Before Service Can Be Connected 

(A) Customer Deposits 

If a residential applicant cannot establish credit to the satisfaction of the utility, the applicant may be 
required to pay a deposit as provided for in Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees of this tariff The utility 
will keep records of the deposit and credit interest in accordance with the commission rules. 

Residential applicants 65 years of age or older may not be required to pay deposits unless the applicant 
has an outstanding account balance with the utility or another water or sewer utility which accrued within 
the last two years. 

Nonresidential applicants who cannot establish credit to the satisfaction of the utility may be required to 
make a deposit that does not exceed an amount equivalent to one-sixth of the estimated annual billings. 

Refund of Deposit - If service is not connected, or after disconnection of service, the utility will promptly 
refund the customer's deposit plus accrued interest or the balance, if any, in excess of the unpaid bills for 
service furnished. The utility may refund the residential customer's deposit at any time prior to 
termination of utility service but must refund the deposit plus interest for any residential customer who 
has paid 18 consecutive billings without being delinquent. 

(B) Tap or Reconnect Fees  

A new customer requesting service at a location where service has not previously been provided must 
pay a tap fee as provided in Section 1. A customer requesting service where service has previously been 
provided must pay a reconnect fee as provided in Section 1. 
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J & S Water Company, LLC 	 Sewer Utility Tariff Page No. 5 
(Utility Name) 

SECTION 2.0 — SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Continued) 

Any applicant or existing customer required to pay for any costs not specifically set forth in the rate 
schedule pages of this tariff shall be given a written explanation of such costs prior to request for payment 
and/or commencement of construction. If the applicant or existing customer does not believe that these 
costs are reasonable or necessary, the applicant or existing customer shall be informed of their right to 
appeal such costs to the commission or such other regulatory authority having jurisdiction over the 
utility's rates in that portion of the utilitys service area in which the applicant's or existing customer's 
property (ies) is (are) located. 

Fees in addition to the regular tap fee may be charged to cover unique costs not normally incurred as 
permitted by § 24.86(a)(1)(C) if they are listed on this approved tariff. For example, a road bore for 
customers outside a subdivision or residential area could be considered a unique cost. 

(C) Easement Requirement 

Where recorded public utility easements on the service applicant's property do not exist or public road 
right-of-way easements are not available to access the applicant's property, the utility may require the 
applicant to provide it with a permanent recorded public utility easement on and across the applicant's 
real property sufficient to provide service to that applicant. Such easement(s) shall not be used for the 
construction of production, storage, transmission or pressure facilities unless they are needed for 
adequate service to that applicant. 

Section 2.04 - Utility Response to Applications for Service 

After the applicant has met all the requirements, conditions and regulations for service, the utility will 
install tap and utility cut-off and/or take all necessary actions to initiate service. The utility will serve 
each qualified applicant for service within 5 working days unless line extensions or new facilities are 
required. If construction is required to fill the order and if it cannot be completed within 30 days, the 
utility will provide the applicant with a written explanation of the construction required and an expected 
date of service. 

Except for good cause where service has previously been provided, service will be reconnected within 
one working day after the applicant has met the requirements for reconnection. 

Section 2.05 - Customer Responsibility 

The customer will be responsible for furnishing and laying the necessary customer service pipe from the 
tap location to the place of consumption. Customers will not be allowed to use the utilitys cutoff 

Section 2.06 Access to Customer's Premises 

All customers or service applicants shall provide access to utility cutoffs at all times reasonably 
necessary to conduct ordinary utility business and after normal business hours as needed to protect and 
preserve the integrity of the public drinking water supply. 
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J & S Water Company, LLC 	 Sewer Utility Tariff Page No. 6 
(Utility Name) 

SECTION 2.0 — SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Continued) 

Section 2.07 - Back Flow Prevention Devices 

No water connection shall be made to any establishment where an actual or potential contamination or 
system hazard exists without an approved air gap or mechanical backflow prevention assembly. The 
back flow assembly shall be tested upon installation by a recognized prevention assembly tester and 
certified to be operating within specifications. Back flow prevention assemblies which are installed to 
provide protection against high health hazards must be tested and certified to be operating within 
specifications at least annually by a recognized back flow prevention device tester. The maintenance 
and testing of the back flow assembly shall occur at the customer's expense. 

Section 2.10 - Billing 

(A) Regular Billing 

Bills from the utility will be mailed monthly unless otherwise authorized by the Commission. The due 
date of bills for utility service will be at least sixteen (16) days from the date of issuance. The postmark 
on the bill or, if there is no postmark on the bill, the recorded date of mailing by the utility will constitute 
proof of the date of issuance. Payment for utility service is delinquent if full payment, including late 
fees and the regulatory assessment, is not received at the utility or the utility's authorized payment agency 
by 5:00 p.m. on the due date. If the due date falls on a holiday or weekend, the due date for payment 
purposes will be the next workday after the due date. 

(B) Late Fees 

A late penalty of either $5.00 or 10.0% will be charged on bills received after the due date. The penalty 
on delinquent bills will not be applied to any balance to which the penalty was applied in a previous 
billing. The utility must maintain a record of the date of mailing to charge the late penalty. 

(C) Information on Bill 

Each bill will provide all information required by the commission rules. For each of the systems it 
operates, the utility will maintain and note on the monthly bill a local or toll-free telephone number (or 
numbers) to which customers can direct questions about their utility service. 

(D) Prorated Bills 

If service is interrupted or seriously impaired for 24 consecutive hours or more, the utility will prorate 
the monthly base bill in proportion to the time service was not available to reflect this loss of service. 

Section 2.11- Payments 

All payments for utility service shall be delivered or mailed to the utility's business office. If the business 
office fails to receive payment prior to the time of noticed disconnection for non-payment of a delinquent 
account, service will be terminated as scheduled. Utility service crews shall not be allowed to collect 
payments on customer accounts in the field. 
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J&S Water Company, LLC 	 Sewer Utility Tariff Page No. 7 
(Utility Name) 

SECTION 2.0 — SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Continued) 

Payment of an account by any means that has been dishonored and returned by the payor or payee's bank 
shall be deemed to be delinquent. All returned payments must be redeemed with cash or valid money 
order. If a customer has two returned payments within a twelve month period, the customer shall be 
required to pay a deposit if one has not already been paid. 

Section 2.12 - Service Disconnection 

f  A) With Notice 

Utility service may be disconnected if the bill has not been paid in full by the date listed on the 
termination notice. The termination date must be at least 10 days after the notice is mailed or hand 
delivered. 

The utility is encouraged to offer a deferred payment plan to a customer who cannot pay an outstanding 
bill in full and is willing to pay the balance in reasonable installments. However, a customer's utility 
service may be disconnected if a bill has not been paid or a deferred payment ageement entered into 
within 26 days from the date of issuance of a bill and if proper notice of termination has been given. 

Notice of termination must be a separate mailing or hand delivery in accordance with the commission 
rules. 

(B) Without Notice 

Utility service may also be disconnected without notice for reasons as described in the commission rules. 

Section 2.13 - Reconnection of Service  

Utility personnel must be available during normal business hours to accept payments on the day service 
is disconnected and the following day unless service was disconnected at the customer's request or due 
to a hazardous condition. 

Service will be reconnected within 24 hours after the past due bill, reconnect fees and any other 
outstanding charges are paid or the conditions which caused service to be disconnected are corrected. 

Section 2.14 - Service Interruptions 

The utility will make all reasonable efforts to prevent interruptions of service. If interruptions occur, the 
utility will re-establish service within the shortest possible time. Except for momentary interruptions 
due to automatic equipment operations, the utility will keep a complete record of all interruptions, both 
emergency and scheduled and will notify the Commission in writing of any service interruptions 
affecting the entire system or any major division of the system lasting more than four hours. The notice 
will explain the cause of the interruptions. 
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J&S Water Company, LLC 	 Sewer Utility Tariff Page No. 8 
(Utility Name) 

SECTION 2.0 — SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Continued) 

Section 2.15 - Quality of Service 

The utility will plan, furnish, and maintain and operate production, treatment, storage, transmission, and 
collection facilities of sufficient size and capacity to provide continuous and adequate service for all 
reasonable consumer uses and to treat sewage and discharge effluent of the quality required by its 
discharge permit issued by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ). Unless otherwise 
authorized by the TCEQ, the utility will maintain facilities as described in the TCEQ's rules. 

Section 2.16 - Customer Complaints and Disputes 

If a customer or applicant for service lodges a complaint, the utility will promptly make a suitable 
investigation and advise the complainant of the results. Service will not be disconnected pending 
completion of the investigation. If the complainant is dissatisfied with the utility's response, the utility 
must advise the complainant that he has recourse through the commission's complaint process. Pending 
resolution of a complaint, the commission may require continuation or restoration of service. 

The utility will maintain a record of all complaints which shows the name and address of the 
complainant, the date and nature of the complaint and the adjustment or disposition thereof, for a period 
of two years after the final settlement of the complaint. 

In the event of a dispute between a customer and a utility regarding any bill for utility service, the utility 
will conduct an investigation and report the results to the customer. If the dispute is not resolved, the 
utility will inform the customer that a complaint may be filed with the Commission. 

Section 2.17 - Customer Liability 

Customer shall be liable for any damage or injury to utility-owned property shown to be caused by the 
customer. 

Section 3.01 - Standard Extension Requirements 

Line Extension and Construction Charges: No Contributions in Aid of Construction may be required of 
any customer except as provided for in this approved extension policy. 
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J&S Water Company, LLC 	 Sewer Utility Tariff Page No. 9 
(Utility Name) 

SECTION 3.0 — EXTENSION POLICY 

The utility is not required to extend service to any applicant outside of its certified service area and will 
only do so under terms and conditions mutually agreeable to the utility and the applicant, in compliance 
with commission rules and policies, and upon extension of the utility's certified service area boundaries 
by the commission. 

The applicant for service will be given an itemized statement of the costs, options such as rebates to the 
customer, sharing of construction costs between the utility and the customer, or sharing of costs between 
the customer and other applicants prior to beginning construction. 

The utility is not required to extend service to any applicant outside of its certificated service area and 
will only do so under terms and conditions mutually agreeable to the utility and the applicant, in 
compliance with commission rules and policies, and upon extension of the utility's certificated service 
area boundaries by the commission. 

Section 3.02 — Costs Utilities and Service Applicants Shall Bear 

Within its certified area, the utility will pay the cost of the first 200 feet of any water main or distribution 
line necessary to extend service to an individual residential customer within a platted subdivision. 

However, if the residential customer requesting service purchased the property after the developer was 
notified in writing of the need to provide facilities to the utility, the utility may charge for the first 200 
feet. The utility must also be able to document that the developer of the subdivision refused to provide 
facilities compatible with the utility's facilities in accordance with the utility's approved extension policy 
after receiving a written request from the utility. 

Residential customers will be charged the equivalent of the costs of extending service to their property 
from the nearest collection line even if that line does not have adequate capacity to serve the customer. 
However, if the customer places unique, non-standard service demands upon the system, the customer 
may be charged the additional cost of extending service to and throughout their property, including the 
cost of all necessary transmission and storage facilities necessary to meet the service demands anticipated 
to be created by that property. 

Unless an exception is granted by the PUC, the residential service applicant shall not be required to pay 
for costs of main extensions greater than 6" in diameter for gravity wastewater lines. 

Exceptions may be granted by the PUC if: 
• adequate service cannot be provided to the applicant using the maximum line sizes listed due to 

distance or elevation, in which case, it shall be the utility's burden to justify that a larger diameter 
pipe is required for adequate service; 

• or larger minimum line sizes are required under subdivision platting requirements or building 
codes of municipalities within those corporate limits or extraterritorial jurisdiction the point of 
use is located; or the residential service applicant is located outside the CCN service area. 

If an exception is granted, the utility shall establish a proportional cost plan for the specific extension or 
a rebate plan which may be limited to seven years to return the portion of the applicant's costs for 
oversizing as new customers are added to ensure that future applicants for service on the line pay at least 
as much as the initial service applicant. 
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J&S Water Company, LLC 	 Sewer Utility Tariff Page No. 10 
(Utility Name) 

SECTION 3.0 — EXTENSION POLICY (Continued) 

For purposes of determining the costs that service applicants shall pay, commercial customers with 
service demands greater than residential customer demands in the certified area, industrial, and 
wholesale customers shall be treated as developers. 

If an applicant requires service other than the standard service provided by the utility, such applicant will 
be required to pay all expenses incurred by the utility in excess of the expenses that would be incurred 
in providing the standard service and connection beyond 200 feet and throughout his property including 
the cost of all necessary transmission facilities. 

The utility will bear the full cost of any over-sizing of sewer mains necessary to serve other customers 
in the immediate area. The individual residential customer shall not be charged for any additional 
treatment facilities. Contributions in aid of construction of individual residential customers for 
production, storage, treatment or transmission facilities unless otherwise approved by the Commission 
under this specific extension policy. 

Section 3.03 — Contribution in Aid of Construction 

Developers may be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amounts sufficient to 
furnish the development with all facilities necessary to provide for reasonable local demand requirements 
and to comply with TCEQ minimum design criteria for facilities used in the production, collection, 
transmission, pumping, or treatment of sewage or TCEQ minimum requirements. For purposes of this 
subsection, a developer is one who subdivides or requests more than two meters on a piece of property. 
Commercial, industrial, and wholesale customers will be treated as developers. 

Any applicant who places unique or non-standard service demands on the system may be required to 
provide contributions in aid of construction for the actual costs of any additional facilities required to 
maintain compliance with the TCEQ minimum design criteria for water production, treatment, pumping, 
storage and transmission. 

Any service extension to a subdivision (recorded or unrecorded) may be subject to the provisions and 
restrictions of 16 TAC § 24.86(d). When a developer wishes to extend the system to prepare to service 
multiple new connections, the charge will be the cost of such extension, plus a pro-rata charge for 
facilities which must be committed to such extension compliant with the TCEQ minimum design criteria. 

As provided by 16 TAC § 24.85(e)(3), for purposes of this section, commercial, industrial, and wholesale 
customers shall be treated as developers. 

A utility may only charge a developer standby fees for unrecovered costs of facilities committed to a 
developer's property under the following circumstances: 

• under a contract and only in accordance with the terms of the contract; or 
• if service is not being provided to a lot or lots within two years after installation of facilities 

necessary to provide service to the lots has been completed and if the standby fees are included 
on the utilities approved tariff after a rate change application has been filed. The fees cannot be 
billed to the developer or collected until the standby fees have been approved by the commission 
or executive director. 
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J&S Water Company, LLC 	 Sewer Utility Tariff Page No. 11 
(Utility Name) 

SECTION 3.0 — EXTENSION POLICY (Continued) 

• For purposes of this section, a manufactured housing rental community can only be charged by 
standby fees under a contract or if the utility installs the facilities necessary to provide 
individually metered service to each of the rental lots or spaces in the community. 

Section 3.04 — Appealing Connection Costs 

The imposition of additional extension costs or charges as provided by Sections 3.0 — Extension Policy 
of this tariff shall be subject to appeal as provided in this tariff, commission rules, or the rules of such 
other regulatory authority as may have jurisdiction over the utility's rates and services. Any applicant 
required to pay for costs not specifically set forth in the rate schedule pages of this tariff shall be given 
a written explanation of such costs prior to payment and/or commencement of construction. If the 
applicant does not believe that these costs are reasonable or necessary, the applicant shall be informed 
of the right to appeal such costs to the commission or such other regulatory authority having jurisdiction 
over the utility's rates in that portion of the utility's service area in which the applicant's property (ies) 
is (are) located. 

Section 3.05 — Applying for Service 

The utility will provide a written service application form to the applicant for each request for service 
received by the utility's business offices. A separate application shall be required for each potential 
service location if more than one service connection is desired by any individual applicant. Service 
application forms will be available at the utility's business office during normal weekday business hours. 
Service applications will be sent by prepaid first class United States mail to the address provided by the 
applicant upon request. Completed applications should be returned by hand delivery in case there are 
questions which might delay fulfilling the service request. Completed service applications may be 
submitted by mail if hand delivery is not possible. 

Where a new tap or service connection is required, the service applicant shall be required to submit a 
written service application and request that a tap be made. A diagam, map, plat, or written metes and 
bounds description of precisely where the applicant desires each tap or service connection is to be made 
and, if necessary, where the meter is to be installed, along the applicant's property line may also be 
required with the tap request. The actual point of connection and meter installation must be readily 
accessible to utility personnel for inspection, servicing, and meter reading while being reasonably secure 
from damage by vehicles and mowers. If the utility has more than one main adjacent to the service 
applicant's property, the tap or service connection will be made to the utility's nearest service main with 
adequate capacity to service the applicant s full potential service demand. 

Beyond the initial 200 feet, the customer shall bear only the equivalent cost of extending from the nearest 
main. If the tap or service connection cannot be made at the applicant's desired location, it will be made 
at another location mutually acceptable to the applicant and the utility. If no agreement on location can 
be made, the applicant may refer the matter to the commission for resolution. 
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SECTION 3.0 — EXTENSION POLICY (Continued) 

Section 3.06 — Qualified Service Applicant 

A "qualified service applicant" is an applicant who has": (1) met all of the utility's requirements for 
service contained in this tariff, commission rules and/or order, (2) has made payment or made 
arrangement for payment of tap fees, (3) has provided all easements and rights-of-way required to 
provide service to the requested location, (4) delivered an executed customer service inspection 
certificate to the Utility, if applicable, and (5) has executed a customer service application for each 
location to which service is being requested. 

The utility shall serve each qualified service applicant within its certified service area as soon as practical 
after receiving a completed service application. All service requests will be fulfilled within the time 
limits prescribed by commission rules once the applicant has met all conditions precedent to achieving 
"qualified service applicant" status. If a service request cannot be fulfilled within the required period, 
the applicant shall be notified in writing of the delay, its cause and the anticipated date that service will 
be available. The commission service dates shall not become applicable until the service applicant has 
met all conditions precedent to becoming a qualified service applicant as defined by commission rules. 

Section 3.07 — Developer Requirements 

As a condition of service to a new subdivision, the utility shall require a developer (as defined by PUC 
rule) to provide permanent recorded public utility easements as a condition of service to any location 
within the developer's property. 
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APPENDIX A -- SAMPLE SERVICE AGREEMENT 
From TCEQ Rules, 30 TAC Chapter 290.47(b), Appendix B 

SERVICE AGREEMENT 

I. PURPOSE. The NAME OF SEWER SYSTEM is responsible for protecting the drinking water supply from 
contamination or pollution which could result from improper private water distribution system construction 
or configuration. The purpose of this service agreement is to notify each customer of the restrictions which 
are in place to provide this protection. The utility enforces these restrictions to ensure the public health and 
welfare. Each customer must sign this agreement before the NAME OF SEWER SYSTEM will begin service. 
In addition, when service to an existing connection has been suspended or terminated, the sewer system will 
not re-establish service unless it has a signed copy of this agreement. 

IL RESTRICTIONS. The following unacceptable practices are prohibited by State regulations. 

A. No direct connection between the public drinking water supply and a potential source of contamination is 
permitted. Potential sources of contamination shall be isolated from the public water system by an air-gap 
or an appropriate backflow prevention device. 

B. No cross-connection between the public drinking water supply and a private water system is permitted. 
These potential threats to the public drinking water supply shall be eliminated at the service connection 
by the installation of an air-gap or a reduced pressure-zone backflow prevention device. 

C. No connection which allows water to be returned to the public drinking water supply is permitted. 
D. No pipe or pipe fitting which contains more than 8.0% lead may be used for the installation or repair of 

plumbing at any connection which provides water for human use. 
E. No solder or flux which contains more than 0.2% lead can be used for the installation or repair of plumbing 

at any connection which provides water for human use. 

HI. SERVICE AGREEMENT. The following are the terms of the service agreement between the NAME OF 
SEWER SYSTEM (the Sewer System) and NAME OF CUSTOMER (the Customer). 

A. The Sewer System will maintain a copy of this agreement as long as the Customer and/or the premises 
are connected to the Sewer System. 

B. The Customer shall allow his property to be inspected for possible cross-connections and other potential 
contamination hazards. These inspections shall be conducted by the Sewer System or its designated agent 
prior to initiating new water service; when there is reason to believe that cross-connections or other 
potential contamination hazards exist; or after any major changes to the private water distribution 
facilities. The inspections shall be conducted during the Sewer System's normal business hours. 

C. The Sewer System shall notify the Customer in writing of any cross-connection or other potential 
contamination hazard which has been identified during the initial inspection or the periodic re-inspection. 

D. The Customer shall immediately remove or adequately isolate any potential cross-connections or other 
potential contamination hazards on his premises. 

E. The Customer shall, at his expense, properly install, test, and maintain any blackflow prevention device 
required by the Sewer System. Copies of all testing and maintenance records shall be provided to the 
Sewer System. 

IV. ENFORCEMENT. If the Customer fails to comply with the terms of the Service Agreement, the Sewer 
System shall, at its option, either terminate service or properly install, test, and maintain an appropriate 
backflow prevention device at the service connection. Any expenses associated with the enforcement of this 
agreement shall be billed to the Customer. 

CUSTOMER'S SIGNATURE: 

DATE: 
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Application of J&S Water Company, LLC for a Rate/Tariff Change 

AFFIDAVIT OF JANIE M. KOHL 

THE STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF TRAVIS 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE 

OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEAINGS 

ON THIS DAY, before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Janie Kohl who 
on her oath stated as follows: 

1. My name is Janie Kohl. I am employed by the Public Utility Commission (PUC) in the 
Water Utility Regulation Division as a Financial Analyst/Financial Examiner. 

2. I am at least 21 years of age, fully competent and authorized to make the statements herein. 
Additionally, I have personal knowledge of the facts stated herein, and they are true and 
correct to the best of my knowledge. 

3. On November 23, 2016, J&S Water Company, LLC ("J&S" or "Utility") filed an 
application for a rate/tariff change pursuant to Tex. Water Code 13.041, 13.042(e), 13.181 
— 13.185, and 13.1871 (TWC) and 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 24.22 (TAC). 

4. In its initial application, J&S requested a revenue requirement of $895,061 which 
represents test year expenses for the period ending July 31, 2016, and known and 
measurable changes to expenses. This request was revised by stipulation as indicated 
below: 

5. By stipulation, J&S agreed to revise its requested revenue requirement to $766,543 which 
results in the rates outlined in Mr. Sean Scaff s affidavit. This amount is generally 
comprised of expenses that are reasonable and necessary for the provision of utility service, 
including a reasonable return amount that allows the utility the opportunity to earn a 
reasonable return on its invested capital. 

6. In my opinion, the Stipulation contains a revenue requirement that is within the range of 
likely results produced from continued litigation. It is also my opinion that a fully litigated 
docket could potentially produce an outcome, including rate case expense, which would be 
less favorable to the parties. 



7. Additionally, J&S agreed to charge no rate case expenses to its customers; thus, no rate 
case expense surcharge will be charged to customers. 

8. Based upon my analysis and review of the application and expenses included in the 
adjusted cost of service and my review of the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement, as 
described above, I conclude that the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement are reasonable 
and meet the requirements of Tex. Water Code Ann. §§ 13.183 — 13.185 (TWC) and 16 
Tex. Admin. Code § 24.31 (TAC) 

Ctikkk_ Vc-LQ  
Ja ie Kohl 
Fin cial Analyst 
Water Utility Regulation Division 
Public Utility Commission of Texas 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me, on this the  10  day of December 2017. 

H.cact.r, 
NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Texas. 

 

Notary *Clout Bond 
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PUC DOCKET NO. 46438 

Application of J&S Water Company, LLC for a Rate/Tariff Change 

AMENDED AFFIDAVIT OF HEIDI GRAHAM 

THE STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF TRAVIS 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE 

OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

ON THIS DAY, before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Heidi Graham 
who on her oath stated as follows: 

1. My name is Heidi Graham. I am employed by the Public Utility Commission (PUC) in the 
Water Utility Regulation Division (WURD) as a Program Specialist VII. 

2. I am at least 21 years of age, fully competent and authorized to make the statements herein. 
Additionally, I have personal knowledge of the facts stated herein, and they are true and 
correct to the best of my knowledge. 

3. On November 23, 2016, J&S Water Company, LLC ("J&S" or "Utilit)7) filed an 
application for a rate/tariff change pursuant to Tex. Water Code 13.041, 13.042(e), 13.181 
— 13.185, and 13.1871 (TWC) and 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 24.22 (TAC). 

4. By stipulation, J&S and the Intervenors have resolved and settled the outstanding issues 
related to the rates J&S may charge for water and wastewater services and enter into 
agreement on the rates below. 

5. Beginning on the Effective Date, J&S Water, the Intervenors, and Commission Staff agree 
that the monthly charge for water service shall be set at the following rates: 



Water Rates 

Monthly Base Rate with 0 gallons Included 
Volumetric Charge on all 

usage 

Meter Size Rate 

5/8" $23.44 $1.50 per 1,000 gallons 

1"  $58.60 

11/2" $117.20 

2"  $187.52 
3,, $351.60 

4" $586.00 

6" $1,172.00 

NHCRWA Pass Through Fee 
$2.76 per 1,000 gallons 

6. Beginning on the Effective Date, J&S Water, Intervenors, and Commission Staff agree 
that the monthly charge for wastewater service shall be set at the following rates: 

Sewer Rates 

Monthly Base Rate with 0 gallons Included Volumetric Charge on all usage 

Meter Size Rate 

5/8" or 3/4" $36.15 $2.00 per 1,000 gallons 

1"  $90.38 

1 1/2" $180.75 

2"  $289.20 

3"  $542.25 

4"  $903.75 

6" $1,807.50 

7. In my opinion, the Stipulation contains just and reasonable rates that are within the range 
of likely results produced from continued litigation. It is also my opinion that a fully 
litigated docket could potentially produce an outcome, which would be less favorable to 
the parties. 

8. Based upon my analysis and review of the proposed rates and my review of the Stipulation 
and Settlement Agreement, as described above, I conclude that the Stipulation and 
Settlement Agreement are reasonable and meet the requirements of Tex. Water Code Ann. 
§§ 13.182 — 13.185 (TWC) and 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 24.31 (TAC) 
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Heidi Graham 
Program Specialist VII 
Water Utility Regulation Division 
Public Utility Commission of Texas 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me, on this the  \ )  day of December 2017. 

,..f e-Ve 1-4.c -c.f-ci  
NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Texas. 

Notary %about Bond 
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